MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 481.

Снар. 481.

An act empowering the city of Gardiner to establish a high school.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The city council of the city of Gardiner are here- City Council by empowered to establish in said city, a high school, in which er to establish instruction shall be given in classical literature and such other branches of study, as may be prescribed by the superintending school committee and such as the council may join.

may have powa high school.

Sect. 2. For the support of such high school, the city council shall annually raise by taxation upon the city, and set apart, a sum of money adequate to the purpose over and above and independent of any sum raised under the school law of the state, for distribution among the several school districts in said city; which sum so raised and set apart, shall not be subject to distribution among the school districts in said city, but shall be at the disposal of such officer or officers as the city council may appoint, for the purpose aforesaid.

May raise money for the support of the school.

Sect. 3. It shall be the duty of the city council at the expense of the city, to provide suitable rooms for the accommodation of said high school, and they are hereby empowered to raise money for such purpose by taxation from time to time, as ry expenses. the wants of the school may require, and also to defray any and all expenses needful to secure the successful operation of the same.

Rooms to be provided and money raised for this and other necessa-

This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 15, 1852.]

Chapter 482.

An act to incorporate the Machias Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Albert Pillsbury, Samuel A. Morse, junior, Albert G. Lane, John Inglee, William B. Smith, and A. G. Lane, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Machias Hotel Company, for the pur- Corporate pose of building, furnishing and maintaining a public house in the town of Machias in the county of Washington. And said Purposes. corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all

CHAP. 483.
Rights and restrictions.

the rights, powers and privileges, conferred on such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

May hold property not exceeding \$10,000.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same, and to be divided into as many shares as they may determine.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 18, 1852.]

Chapter 483.

An act to amend chapter four hundred thirteen of the laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, entitled an act to incorporate the city of Hallowell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Annual election.

Section sixteen of an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Hallowell, be and hereby is amended, so as to provide for the annual election of city officers on the first Monday of March, instead of the second Monday, as is provided in said section; and after the approval of this act by the governor the annual meeting shall be held on the first Monday of March annually.

[Approved February 18, 1852.]

Chapter 484.

An act to set off a part of the town of Hancock and annex the same to the town of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Land annexed to Franklin. SECT. 1. The following described tract of land and the inhabitants thereon and their estates, be and the same are hereby set off from the town of Hancock, and annexed to the town of Franklin, to wit: beginning at the western end of the bridge across Egypt stream (so called) in said town of Hancock; thence northwardly following the west line of Moses Wentworth's lot to a maple tree on the bank of said stream; thence up said stream following the east branch thereof to the north line of Hancock; thence easterly by said north line to the west